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From: Stewart, Emily <Emily.Stewart@odh.ohio.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2025 9:24 AM 
To: Slocumb, Roberta <Roberta.Slocumb@odh.ohio.gov> 
Cc: Sobotka, Holly <Holly.Sobotka@odh.ohio.gov>; Kruger, Kaitlin 
<Kaitlin.Kruger@odh.ohio.gov>; Bunt, Emily <Emily.Bunt@odh.ohio.gov>; Kollman, John 
<John.Kollman@odh.ohio.gov> 
Subject: RE: Brain Tumor Cases in Galion City, Ohio 

  

Good morning! 

When the subject of a cancer concern came back up today, I did check CRSPlus to see if we have 
received the case for the peds brain cases that was brought up and the third child’s case has been 
received. 

  Patient ID:  11761146.  Primary site:  BRAIN, PARIETAL LOBE, C71.3, 9421/1, tumor 
size not provided by pathology, but on imaging it was 8.2x4.6x5.9cm.  Histology text:  Pilocytic 
Astrocytoma, WHO Grade 1.  Address at diagnosis provided was Galion, ZIP 44833, Crawford 
County. 

My email below from 8/19/24 and a snip below would be applicable in this case—all three children 
had the same type of tumor histology, however the first two boys would be considered malignant /3 
behavior and this third child would be considered a benign/borderline tumor behavior /1 as the 
rules have changed                                        

If there is anything else you may need from me, please let me know! 

Thanks! 

  

Emily S. 

 




